
 

 

 

CHAUCER ONLINE LIVE BATTLE OF BRITAIN  

WW2 FIGHTER PILOTS AUTOGRAPH AUCTION 

Alphabetic list at end of the LOT number list 
 

Friday 8th Dec 6pm 
 

We are accepting commission bids to place on your behalf, email, post or you can register and place bids online. We sell at about 120/150 

lots per hour and pause for 15 mins every 300 lots. Scanned images available online or call and we can post or email them to you. If you 

need any help or assistance call Lisa or Mark on 0800 170 1314. 
 

There is a 19.95% + VAT buyer premium on the hammer price on all lots won. If you bid live online there will be an additional fee. The sale 

will be held live at www.invaluable.com and www.thesaleroom.com and live auctioneers. Just click the link from the website 

www.chaucerauctions.com to see all the lots. 

 

315 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Maciejowski, Michal 249 sqn signed 1986 46th ann Battle of Britain AG Bradbury FDC with biography details fixed to A4 

page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

316 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Foster, Robert 605 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

317 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Anderson, Michael 604 sqn, Down, John 64 sqn, MacKinnon, Adam 804 sqn signed MRAF William Dickson covers with 

biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 

318 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Sandifer, Alfred 604 sqn, Power, Richard 236 sqn, Gaunt, William 23 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to 

A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

319 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Loudon, Malcolm 141 sqn signature pieces plus artist Tony Theobald with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

320 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Frizell, Charles 257 sqn, Lister, Robert 41 sqn signed 1995 50th ann VE day cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. 

Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

321 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Graham, Edward 72 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

322 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Smith Roddick 151 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

323 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Brinsden, Francis 19 sqn signed 6 x 4 b/w photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

324 - WW2 BOB De Broke, Willoughby 11 Group controller signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

325 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Edge, Gerald 605 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

326 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Le Cheminant, Jerrold 616 sqn, Cordell, Horace 64 sqn signatures piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

327 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Haine, Richard 600 sqn with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

328 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Jereczek, Edmund 43sqn, Tearle, Francis 600 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £18 - 22 

329 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Barron, Norman 236 sqn signed 70th ann Battle of Arras RAF flown cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

330 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Culmer James 25 sqn signature piece, Cover signed Barnard, Eric 600 sqn with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

331 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Ingle-finch, Michael 151 sqn signed 40th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 

14 

332 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Dalton-Morgan, Thomas 41 sqn signed BOB memorial postcard with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£8 - 10 

333 - Seven WW2 BOB fighter pilots multiple signed RAF Abingdon cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Cassidy, Ernest 25 sqn, Price, Arthur 

236 sqn, Perkin, Frederick 600 sqn, Stillwell, Roland 65 sqn, Foster, Robert 605 sqn, Richardson, Roland 610 sqn. Good condition Est. £24 - 26 

334 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Perkin, Frederick 600 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

335 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Robert Jones 605 sqn, Kenneth Jones 85 sqn signed RAF cover, Nigel Kemp 85 sqn signature piece with biography details 

fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 
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336 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Archibald Brown 25 sqn, Claude Merrick 610 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

337 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Ludwik Martell 54 sqn signed Battle of Britain cover 1998with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 

14 

338 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Terence Forshaw 609 sqn, James Pickford 604 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

339 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Waclav Krol 302 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

340 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Archibald Winskill 72 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

341 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Peter Brothers 32 sqn signed Duxford Spitfires cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

342 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Alexander MacGregor 266 sqn hand signed letter with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

343 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Brian Patterson 804 sqn signature piece, Eric Adams 236 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. 

Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

344 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Peter Boot 1 sqn, Robert Norris 1RCAF sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£10 - 14 

345 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Peter Boot 1 sqn, Robert Norris 1RCAF sqn , Frank Hillock 1 RCAF sqn signed Keith Park historic aviators cover. Good 

condition Est. £20 - 30 

346 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot George Powell-Shedden 242 sqn signed 1965 BOB cover 6 x 4d stamps with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

347 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Tadeusz Kumiega 17 sqn signed 4 x 4 photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £18 - 22 

348 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot George Welford 607 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

349 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Ken Campbell 611 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

350 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot George Baird 248 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

351 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Jack Davis 54 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

352 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Horatio Chandler 610 sqn, Frederick Chandler 610 sqn signed 6 x 4 photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

353 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Frederick Gardiner 610 sqn signed Lord Dowding historic aviators cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £10 - 14 

354 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Richard Milne 151 sqn signed photo in cockpit with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

355 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Alan Harker 234 sqn, Robert Lamb 600 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£14 - 16 

356 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Peter O'Byrne 73 sqn, John Pugh 25 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 

- 16 

357 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots John Storie 615 sqn, Billy Drake signed 1965 BOB FDC, London WC postmark with biography details fixed to A4 page. 

Good condition Est. £18 - 20 

358 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Frederick Higginson 56 sqn signature piece, Albert Kearsey 152 sqn signed Jersey Aviation FDC with biography details fixed 

to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

359 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Frank Usmar 41 sqn, Norman Hancock 65 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £12 - 14 

360 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Frank Usmar 41 sqn signed 72 sqn RAF cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

361 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Hector McGregor 213 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

362 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Ian Bayles 152 sqn signed 50th ann WW2 cover, John F Jones 25 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 

page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

363 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Marian Duryasz 213 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

364 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Keatings 219 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

365 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Leslie Batt 238 sqn signed 6 x 4 photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

366 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Harry Hardman 111 sqn signature piece on 1965 BOB FDC with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 

- 16 

367 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Flemming 605 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £8 - 10 

368 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Clarence Francis 74 sqn signed photo and signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 

14 

369 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Charles Olive 65 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

370 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Charles Olive 65 sqn signed with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

371 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Donald Anderson 29 sqn hand written letter with good content with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£14 - 16 

372 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Graham Davies 222 sqn, John Topham 219 sqn, John Anderson 604 sqn signed 30th ann VE day cover with biography 

details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

373 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Arthur Pond 601 sqn, Ernest Wootten 234 sqn signature pieces fixed to Reach for Sky cover with biography details fixed to 

A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

374 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Arthur Pond 601 sqn A4 hand written biography sheet with career info. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

375 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot James Walker 600 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

376 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Wilfred Loxton signature piece fixed to 1965 BOB FDC with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

377 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Harold Pippard 29 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 



 

 

378 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Christopher Currant 605 sqn signed Operation Dynamo cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£10 - 14 

379 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Joseph Chamberlain 235 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 

380 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Charles Warren 152 sqn, Henry Bashford 248 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

381 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Charles Cook 66 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

382 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot James Pickering 64 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

383 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Donald Hulbert 257 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

384 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Herbert Hallowes 43 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

385 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Herbert Hallowes 43 sqn signed vintage Battle of Britain souvenir booklet, signed in pencil so not great contrast, but still very 

rare and collectable. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

386 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Walter Fenton 604 sqn signed RAF cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

387 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Cecil Fenn 248 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

388 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Geoffrey Ritcher 234 sqn, William Eiby 245 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £20 - 30 

389 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Edward Cranwell 610 sqn signed Reach for the Sky cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 

14 

390 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot David Hunt 257 sqn hand written letter with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

391 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Robert Wright signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

392 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Richard James 29 sqn signed colour photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

393 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Patrick Chilton 804 sqn, Gordon Gould 235 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£14 - 16 

394 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot George Gilroy 603 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

395 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Stuart Rose 602 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

396 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Stuart Rose 602 sqn hand written note with good WW2 content with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£12 - 16 

397 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Peter Brothers 32 sqn, Alan Eckford 242 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 

16 

398 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Wroblewski, Zbigniew 302 sqn, Roland Beamont 87 sqn signed J Liddell VC cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. 

Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

399 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Robert Staples 72 sqn signed Fairey Firefly Navy cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

400 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Ralph Roberts 615 sqn, Henry Bailey 54 sqn signed 50th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

401 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Maurice Stephens 3 sqn, Alexander Campbell 29 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

402 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot James Hayter 615 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

403 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Jerzy Poplawski 111 sqn signature piece and note with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

404 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Byron Duckenfield signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

405 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Andrew McDowall 602 sqn signed RAF Cranwell Meteor cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£14 - 16 

406 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots William McConnell 245 sqn, Stanley Duff 23 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

407 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Cyril Hampshire 85 sqn signed 50th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

408 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot George Darley 609 sqn signed note and signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

409 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Anthony Gray 615 sqn signed photo and signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 

14 

410 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Leonard Davies 151 sqn signed bookplate with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

411 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Charles Palliser 138 sqn signed note and photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 

412 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Burgess 222 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

413 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Eldred Stevens 141 sqn, Eric Edmunds 245 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £16 - 18 

414 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Edgar Lawler 604 sqn signed cover, Matthew Cameron 66 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £12 - 14 

415 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Randall Phiilips 602 sqn signed Reach for the Sky cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 

14 

416 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Maurice Mounsdon 56 sqn, Walter Mott 141 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £16 - 18 

417 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Milne 605 sqn signed 50th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 

418 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Frank Elger 248 sqn, Lawrence Henstock 64 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £20 - 24 

419 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Maurice Birrell 79 sqn signed photo and signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 

24 



 

 

420 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Norman Hancock 1 sqn, Christopher Foxley-Norris 3 sqn with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 

14 

421 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Maurice Robinson 73 sqn signed note, Humphrey Russell 32 sqn signature piece fixed to RAF Northolt cover also signed by 

ACM F Rosier, Grp Capt Bunn with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

422 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot David de Brassey Clark, C Sauders 92 sqn signature pieces fixed to 92 sqn cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. 

Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

423 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Robert Carr-Lewty 41 sqn signature piece and signed photo, slightly smudged with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

424 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots R Walker 71 sqn, Ronald Hay 800 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 

16 

425 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Marcus Robinson 616 sqn signed MRAF John Grandy cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£10 - 14 

426 - WW2 BOB 1 RCAF sqn fighter pilots Paul Pitcher, Ernest McNab, Robert Fumerton signed 1965 BOB FDC 3 x 4d stamps with biography details 

fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

427 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Reginald Gosling 266 sqn, Kenwyn Sutton 264 sqn signed BBMF cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

428 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Josef Vopalecky 310 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

429 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Michael Wainwright 64 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

430 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Alexander Glegg 600 sqn, Archibald McNeil-Boyd 600 sqn signed photos with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

431 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Haviland 151 sqn, Jozef Szlagowski 234 sqn, James Young 234 sqn, Richard Hellyer 616 sqn signed 1965 BOB FDC 

with Fareham CDS postmark with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

432 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Thomas Elsdon 72 sqn 2 signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 12 

433 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Owen Burns 235 sqn 2 signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 12 

434 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Robert Plenderleith 73 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 12 

435 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Eric Parkin 501 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 12 

436 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Stefan Witorzenc 501 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

437 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Maurice Leng 73 sqn, Kenneth Holden 616 sqn signed Sqn Ldr Pattle cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

438 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Arthur Spears 222 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

439 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Percival Beake 64 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

440 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Percival Beake 64 sqn, Phillip Wareing 616 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £12 - 16 

441 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Nicholas 65 sqn signed 65sqn photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

442 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot A Montague-smith 264 sqnsignature piece and signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£12 - 14 

443 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Topham 219 sqn signed RAF North Coates cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

444 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Jack Mann 64 sqn, G Melville-Jackson 236 sqn signed Viscount Portal cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £30 - 40 

445 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Ian Hay 611 sqn, Kenneth Hollowell 25 sqn signed 50th ann VE day cover with photos fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£14 - 16 

446 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Peter Townsend 85 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

447 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Peter Townsend 85 sqn, Z Wrobleski 302 sqn signed 50th ann BOB cover with photos fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£20 - 30 

448 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Frederick Sutton 264 sqn signature piece, Clive Hilken 74 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. 

Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

449 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Denis Wilde 236 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

450 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Hugh Dundas 616 sqn signed picture and note with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

451 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Otakar Hruby 111 sqn signature piece and photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

452 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Robert Stanford-Tuck signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

453 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots L Batt 238 sqn, R McDougall 3 sqn, M Constable -Maxwell 56 sqn, A Murray 46 sqn signed 25th ann BOB Reception 

booklet fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

454 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Jan Budzinski 145 sqn, David Hendry 219 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£20 - 30 

455 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Reginald Tongue 3 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

456 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots John Kemp 54 sqn signed BOB FDC, John Proctor signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

457 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Hubert Flower 249 sqn, George Bailey 234 sqn signed BOB cover, postcard with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

458 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Edwaard Bretherton Smith 610 sqn, Peter Ward Smith 610 sqn, Douglas Wilson 610 sqn signed 10 x 8 b/w photo with 

biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 



 

 

459 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Derrick Deuntzer 79 sqn, Roy Goodwin 64 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £12 - 14 

460 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Norman Hancock 1 sqn signed 75th ann RAF cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

461 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Henry Jacob 219 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

462 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Braham 29 sqn signed RAF Coltishall Hurricane cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 

- 30 

463 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Sidney Whitehouse 501 sqn signed A4 Hurricane print. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

464 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Sidney Whitehouse 501 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

465 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Edgar Ryder 41 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

466 - WW2 BOB fighter Norman Brown 611 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

467 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Dixon 1 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

468 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Forgrave Smith 72 sqn signed photo and signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 

16 

469 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Charles Dodge 219 sqn, Alexander Campbell 29 sqn signature pieces fixed to Winston Churchill cover with biography 

details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

470 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Hugh Heron 266 sqn signature piece and copy letter with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

471 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Harry Newton 111 sqn, Clive Baker 23 sqn signed 50th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

472 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Zdzislaw Krasnodebski 303 sqn signed card with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

473 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Archibald McInnes 601 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

474 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Godfrey Clark 604 sqn, Sydney Holloway 25 sqn signature piece and signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 

page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

475 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Alan Bennison 25 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

476 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Herbert Green 141 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

477 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Christopher Riddle 601 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

478 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Hewson 7 FTS sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

479 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Charles Hurry 43 sqn signed 43 sqn cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

480 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Richard Earp 46sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

481 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots William Whitty 607 sqn, Keith Aldridge 501 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £12 - 14 

482 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots William Corbin 66 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

483 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Jack Steer 72 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

484 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Percival Leggett 615 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

485 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Kilmartin 43 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

486 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Kilmartin 43 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

487 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Cunningham 604 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

488 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Peter Ayerst, Alan Gear signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

489 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Wladislaw Gnys 302 sqn, Jan Malinski 302 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £14 - 16 

490 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Anthony Gray 615 sqn, Alfred Ogilvie 609 sqn signed RAF Uxbridge Spitfire cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. 

Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

491 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Thomas Neil 249 sqn, Robert Barton 249 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 

- 18 

492 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Stanley Nunn 236 sqn signed RAF FDC with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

493 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Keith Lawrence 234 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

494 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Edric McHardy 248 sqn signed photo and signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 

30 

495 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Stefan Kleczkowski 302 sqn signed Sydney Camm cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 

30 

496 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Arthur Wickes 141 sqn signed RAF cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

497 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot AVM Sandy Johnstone signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

498 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot David Bell-Salter 253 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

499 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot David Bell-Salter 253 sqn, George Hebron 235 sqn signed bomber cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

500 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Frank Tucker 236 sqn, George Brown 253 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£14 - 16 

501 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot William Smith 229 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

502 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Josef Hanus 310 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

503 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Douglas Clift 79 sqn, Des Fopp 17 sqn, T C Parker 79 sqn signed BOB memorial postcard with biography details fixed to A4 

page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

504 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Henry Hogan 501 sqn signed 50th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 



 

 

505 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Thomas Draper Williams 611 sqn signed 1947 BOB church booklet, Frantisek Chabera 312 sqn signature piece with 

biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

506 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Arthur Aslett 235 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

507 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot James Bailey 254 sqn signed Reach for the Sky cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

508 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots multiple signed cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Leopold Heimes 235 sqn, G W Benn 219 sqn, John Keatings 

219 sqn, Trevor Gray 64 sqn, Peter Ayerst 7 sqn, Avis Hearn MM. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

509 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot K B McGlashan 245 sqn signed Reach for the Sky cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 

14 

510 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Geoffrey Howitt 245 sqn, Kenneth McGlashan 245 sqn signed 50th ann Jersey RAF FDC with biography details fixed to A4 

page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

511 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Domagala, Marian 238 sqn signed DFM cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

512 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot M Chelmecki 17 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

513 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Norman Birch 1 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

514 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Lionel Casson 616 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

515 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Leslie Parr 79 sqn, Christopher Mount 602 sqn plus unidentified signed 41st ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to 

A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

516 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Benjamin Bent 25 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

517 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Ronald Smyth 111 sqn, Aubrey Baker 610 sqn, Vernon Page 601 sqn signed RAF cover with biography details fixed to A4 

page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

518 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot James Coward 19 sqn signed 50th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

519 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot A K Chappell 236 sqd, Cassidy 249 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 

16 

520 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot James Storrar 145 sqn signed Classic fighters cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

521 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Charlton Haw 504 sqn signed 50th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

522 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Peter Hirs 501 sqn signature piece and photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

523 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot William Johnson 85 sqnsignature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

524 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Anthony Trumble 261 sqn signed Aviation cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

525 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Hyde 229 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

526 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Ian Dunn 235 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

527 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Robin Lucas 141 sqn hand written letter with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

528 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Reginald Fowler 247 sqn 2 signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

529 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot David Denchfield 610 sqn signature piece and cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

530 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Charles Jeffries 3 sqn, Rafael Watson 87 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£10 - 14 

531 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Seabourne, Eric 238 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

532 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Falkowski, Jan 32 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

533 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Bennions, George 41 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

534 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Satchell, William 302 sqn signed Raf Uxbridge Spitfire cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£14 - 16 

535 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Grant, Stanley 65 sqn 2 signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

536 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots John Cock 87 sqn, John Hunter-Tod 23 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£14 - 16 

537 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Robert Brown 604 sqn, Basil Bush 504 sqn with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

538 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Clerke, Rupert 32 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 16 

539 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Snell, Vivian 151 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

540 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Broadhurst, Harry 1 sqn signed bomber cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

541 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Whitehead, Robert 151 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

542 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Robert Innes 253 sqn, Dugald Lumsden 236 signed cover and signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

543 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Roderick Chisholm 604 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

544 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Kustrzynski, Zbigniew 607 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

545 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Bernard Brown 610 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

546 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots John Norwell 54 sqn, John Selway 604 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£12 - 14 

547 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots James Caister 603 sqn, Gordon Hewett 607 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £12 - 14 

548 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Emanuel Lyons 65 sqn, James Thomson 245 sqn signature piece and signed cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. 

Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

549 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Roger Boulding 74 sqn signed Spitfire cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

550 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Cassidy, Ernest 25 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

551 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Cassidy, Ernest 25 sqn, Athol McIntyre 111sqn, Francis Lanning 141 sqn signed 40th ann BOB cover with biography details 

fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 



 

 

552 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot O'Neil, John 601 sqn signed letter with WW2 content with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

553 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Donald Grant 804 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

554 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Aubrey Spiers 236 sqn, James Gadd 611 sqn signature piece and cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

555 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Vybiral, Tomas 312 sqn 2 signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

556 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot signed Edward Marsh 152 sqn, John Bentley-Beard 249 sqn, Leslie Batt 238 sqn signed 50th ann Victory in Europe cover 

with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

557 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Fraser Sutton 56 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

558 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Atkinson, G B 248 sqn signature piece fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

559 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Gordon Atkinson 248 sqn, James Melvill 264 sqn signed 40th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

560 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Polish Spitfire cover signed by Four Battle of Britain aces from Poland. Orzechowski, Jerzy 615 sqn, Colonel Stanislaw 

Skalski DFC (commander of the legendary Skalski's Circus), Colonel Tadeusz Nowierski DFC and Colonel Witold Lokuciewski DFC with biography details 

fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

561 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots David Cox, Richard Jones, George Unwin, Bernard Jennings signed 19 sqn magazine picture with biography details fixed to 

A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

562 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Appleford, Robin 66 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

563 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Robert Holland 600 sqn, Leslie Tweed signed cover and signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

564 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Arnold Lauder 264 sqn, William Hughes 23 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition 

Est. £12 - 14 

565 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Karl Mrazek 43 sqn, Peter McGregor 416 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£14 - 16 

566 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Szaposznikow, Eugeniusz 303 sqn signed magazine picture with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. 

£20 - 30 

567 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Dunlop Urie 602 sqn signed 40th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

568 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Wells, Patrick 249 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

569 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Michael Croskell 213 sqn, James Henderson 257 sqn signature pieces on cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. 

Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

570 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Humphrey, Andrew 266 sqn signed RAF Upavon cover also signed by WW2 escaper Harry Burton with biography details 

fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

571 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Stapleton, Basil 603 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

572 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots nine multiple signed Lord Dowding cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Frank Carey, Ronald Dalton, W Gregory, 

William Higginson, E W Wright, Charlton Haw, K N T Lee, Ronald Stilwell. Good condition Est. £20 - 30 

573 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Albert Gregory 219 sqn, Peter Dunning-White 145 sqn signed Bob cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

574 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Albert Gregory 219 sqn signed photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

575 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Emil Foit 310sqn, Harry Cook 266 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £20 - 

30 

576 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Ronald Kellett 249 sqn, Arthur Price 236 sqn signed Lord Trenchard cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £12 - 14 

577 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Alexander Hamilton 248 sqn, James Dann 23 sqn, Horace Imray 600 sqn signed cover and signature piece with biography 

details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

578 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots James Goodson 43 sqn, Geroge Westlake 213 sqn, Frank Carey 43 sqn signed Spitfire Society cover with biography 

details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

579 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots James MacLachlan 43 sqn, William Owen 235 sqn, William Hornby 234 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to 

A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

580 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot William Scott 264 sqn, E C Deansley signature piece and signed cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £12 - 14 

581 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Robert Sargent 219 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 

582 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Alan Burdekin 600 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

583 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Unwin-Mann 238 sqn, Raymond Moss 29 sqn, Anthony Forster 151 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed 

to A4 page. Good condition Est. £16 - 18 

584 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots John Ditzel 25 sqn, Roland Dibnah 1 sqn signature pieces with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 

- 14 

585 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Drobinski, Boleslaw 65 sqn signed BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

586 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Athol Forbes 303 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

587 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Paul Arbon 85 sqn RARE died 1968, Whitney Straight 604 sqn died 1979 signature pieces fixed to Keith Park cover with 

biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £60 - 80 

588 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot John Marshall 232 sqn, Charles Green 421 sqn signature piece and photo with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

589 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot James Lacey 501 sqn signed 44th ann BOB FDC with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £12 - 14 



 

 

590 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Sanders, James 615 sqn signed Spitfire FDC with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

591 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots twelve signed 40th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Bernard Jennings, Alexander Johnstone, 

Chrstopher Currant, Charles Warren, Eustace Holden, Douglas Grice, Peter Fox, Jocelyn Millard, Gordon Sinclair, Laurence Thorogood, Ralph 

Havercroft. Good condition Est. £30 - 40 

592 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Blomeley, David 151 sqn signature piece with pilots list fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

593 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Walter Evans 85 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 - 14 

594 - WW2 BOB fighter pilots Stanley Le Rougetel 600 sqn, Ivor Cosby 610 sqn signed 50th ann BOB cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. 

Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

595 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Maurice Whinney 3 sqn signature piece with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £14 - 16 

596 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Thomas Parker 79 sqn signature piece, Robert Walsh 111 sqn signed cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good 

condition Est. £14 - 16 

597 - WW2 BOB fighter pilot Sir John Grandy 249 sqn signed on his own MRAF cover with biography details fixed to A4 page. Good condition Est. £10 – 

14 

 

Alphabetic list of pilots 
343 - Adams, Eric 236 sqn 

481 - Aldridge, Keith 501 sqn 

371 - Anderson, Donald 29 sqn 

372 - Anderson, John 604 sqn 

317 - Anderson, Michael 604 sqn 

562 - Appleford, Robin 66 sqn 

587 - Arbon, Paul 85 sqn RARE 

506 - Aslett, Arthur 235 sqn 

551 - Athol McIntyre 111 sqn 

558 - Atkinson, G B 248 sqn 

559 - Atkinson, Gordon 248 sqn 

488 - Ayerst, Peter  

508 - Ayerst, Peter  

457 - Bailey, George 234 sqn 

400 - Bailey, Henry 54 sqn 

507 - Bailey, James 254 sqn 

350 - Baird, George 248 sqn 

517 - Baker, Aubrey 

471 - Baker, Clive 23 sqn 

330 - Barnard, Eric 600 sqn 

329 - Barron, Norman 236 sqn 

491 - Barton, Robert 249 sqn 

380 - Bashford, Henry 248 sqn 

453 - Batt, L 238 sqn 

365 - Batt, Leslie 238 sqn 

556 - Batt, Leslie 238 sqn 

362 - Bayles, Ian 152 sqn 

439 - Beake, Percival 64 sqn 

440 - Beake, Percival 64 sqn 

398 - Beamont, Roland 87 sqn 

498 - Bell Salter, David 253 sqn 

499 - Bell Salter, David 253 sqn 

508 - Benn, G 219 sqn 

533 - Bennions, George 41 sqn 

475 - Bennison, Alan 25 sqn 

516 - Bent, Benjamin 25 sqn 

556 - Bentley-Beard 249 sqn 

513 - Birch, Colin 1 sqn 

419 - Birrell, Maurice 79 sqn 

592 - Blomeley, David 151 sqn 

344 - Boot, Peter 1 sqn 

345 - Boot, Peter 1 sqn 

549 - Boulding, Roger 74 sqn 

462 - Braham, John 29 sqn 

458 - Bretherton Smith, Edward 610 sqn 

323 - Brinsden, Francis 19 sqn  



 

 

540 - Broadhurst, Harry 1 sqn 

341 - Brothers, Peter 32 sqn 

397 - Brothers, Peter 32 sqn 

336 - Brown, Archibald 25 sqn 

545 - Brown, Bernard 610 sqn 

500 - Brown, George 253 sqn 

466 - Brown, Norman 611 sqn 

537 - Brown, Robert 604 sqn 

454 - Budzinski, Jan 145 sqn 

582 - Burdekin, Alan 600 sqn 

412 - Burgess, John 222 sqn 

433 - Burns, Owen 235 sqn 

537 - Bush, Basil 504 sqn 

547 - Caister, James 603 sqn 

414 - Cameron, Matthew 66 sqn 

401 - Campbell, Alexander 29 sqn 

469 - Campbell, Alexander 29 sqn 

349 - Campbell, Ken 611 sqn 

572 - Carey, Frank 

579 - Carey, Frank  43 sqn 

423 - Carr-Lewty, Robert 41 sqn 

519 - Cassidy 249 sqn 

333 - Cassidy, Ernest 25 sqn 

550 - Cassidy, Ernest 25 sqn 

551 - Cassidy, Ernest 25 sqn 

514 - Casson, Lionel 616 sqn 

505 - Chabera, Frantisek 312 sqn 

379 - Chamberlain, Joseph 235 sqn 

352 - Chandler, Horatio 610 sqn 

519 - Chappell, A 236 sqn 

512 - Chemelcki, M 17 sqn 

326 - Cheminant Le, Jerrold 616 sqn 

393 - Chilton, Patrick 804 sqn 

543 - Chisholm, Roderick 604 sqn 

474 - Clark, Godfrey 604 sqn 

538 - Clerke, Rupert 32 sqn 

503 - Clift, Douglas 79 sqn 

536 - Cock, John 87 sqn 

453 - Constable-Maxwell, Michael 56 sqn 

575 - Cook, Harry 266 sqn 

381 - Cooke, Charles 66 sqn 

482 - Corbin, William 66 sqn 

326 - Cordell, Horace 64 sqn 

594 - Cosby, Ivor 610 sqn 

518 - Coward, James 19 sqn 

561 - Cox, David 19 sqn 

389 - Cranwell, Edward 610 sqn 

569 - Croskell, Michael 213 sqn 

330 - Culmer, James 25 sqn 

487 - Cunningham, John 604 sqn 

378 - Currant, Christopher 605 sqn 

591 - Currant, Christopher 605 sqn 

572 - Dalton, Ronald 

332 - Dalton-Morgan, Thomas 43 sqn 

578 - Dann, James 23 sqn 

408 - Darley, George 609 sqn 

372 - Davies, Graham 222 sqn 

410 - Davies, Leonard 151 sqn 

351 - Davis, Jack 54 sqn 

422 - De Brassey Clark, David 600 sqn 

324 - De Broke, Willoughby 11 Group 



 

 

580 - Deansley E C 

529 - Denchfield, David 610 sqn 

459 - Deuntzer, 79 sqn 

584 - Dibnah, Roland 1 sqn 

584 - Ditzel, John 25 sqn 

467 - Dixon, John 1 sqn 

469 - Dodge, Charles 219 sqn 

511 - Domagala, Marian 238 sqn 

317 - Down, John 64 sqn 

357 - Drake, Billy 73 sqn 

505 - Draper-Williams, Thomas 611 sqn 

585 - Drobinski, Boleslaw 65 sqn 

404 - Duckenfield, Byron 74 sqn 

406 - Duff, Stanley 23 sqn 

450 - Dundas, Hugh 616 sqn 

567 - Dunlop-Urie, John 602 sqn 

526 - Dunn, Ian 235 sqn 

573 - Dunning-White, Peter 145 sqn 

363 - Duryasz, Marian 213 sqn 

480 - Earp, Richard 46 sqn 

397 - Eckford, Alan 242 sqn 

325 - Edge, Gerald 605 sqn 

413 - Edmunds, Eric 245 sqn 

388 - Eiby, William 245 sqn 

418 - Elger, Frank 248 sqn 

432 - Elsdon, Thomas 72 sqn 

593 - Evans, Walter 85 sqn 

532 - Falkowski, Jan 32 sqn 

387 - Fenn, Cecil 248 sqn 

386 - Fenton, Walter 604 sqn 

481 - Fitzerald, Thomas 141 sqn 

367 - Flemming, John 605 sqn 

457 - Flower, Hubert 248 sqn 

575 - Foit, Emil 310 sqn 

503 - Fopp, Des 17 sqn 

586 - Forbes, Athol 303 sqn 

338 - Forshaw, Terence 609 sqn 

583 - Forster, Anthony 151 sqn 

333 - Foster, Richard 605 sqn 

316 - Foster, Robert 605 sqn 

528 - Fowler, Reginald 247 sqn 

591 - Fox, Peter 56sqn 

420 - Foxley-Norris, Christopher 3 sqn 

368 - Francis, Clarence 74 sqn 

320 - Frizell, Charles 257 sqn 

426 - Fumerton, Robert 1 RCAF sqn 

554 - Gadd, James 611 sqn 

353 - Gardiner, Frederick 610 sqn 

353 - Gardiner, Frederick 610 sqn 

572 - Gash, Fred 264 sqn 

318 - Gaunt, William 23 sqn 

488 - Gear, Alan 32 sqn 

394 - Gilroy, George 603 sqn 

430 - Glegg, Alexander 600 sqn 

489 - Gnys, Wladyslaw 302 sqn 

579 - Goodson, James 43 sqn 

459 - Goodwin, Roy 64 sqn 

427 - Gosling, Reginald 266 sqn 

393 - Gould, Gordon 235 sqn 

321 - Graham, Edward 72 sqn 

597 - Grandy, John 249 sqn 



 

 

553 - Grant, Donald 804 sqn 

535 - Grant, Stanley 65 sqn 

409 - Gray, Anthony 615 sqn 

490 - Gray, Anthony 615 sqn 

508 - Gray, Trevor 64 sqn 

588 - Green, Charles 421 sqn 

476 - Green, Herbert 141 sqn 

573 - Gregory, Albert 219 sqn 

574 - Gregory, Albert 219 sqn 

572 - Gregory, W J 29 sqn 

591 - Grice, Douglas 32 sqn 

327 - Haine, Richard 600 sqn 

522 - Hairs, Peter 501 sqn 

384 - Hallowes, Herbert 43 sqn 

385 - Hallowes, Herbert 43 sqn 

578 - Hamilton, Alexander 248 sqn 

407 - Hampshire, Cyril 85 sqn 

460 - Hancock, Norman 1 sqn 

420 - Hancock, Norman 1, 85 sqn 

359 - Hancock, Norman 65 sqn 

502 - Hanus, Josef 310 sqn 

366 - Hardman, Harry 111 sqn 

355 - Harker, Alan 234 sqn 

591 - Havercroft, Ralph 93 sqn 

431 - Haviland, J 151 sqn 

521 - Haw, Charlton 501 sqn 

572 - Haw, Charlton 504 sqn 

445 - Hay, Ian 611 sqn 

424 - Hay, Ronald 808 sqn 

402 - Hayter, James 615 sqn 

499 - Hebron, George 235 sqn 

508 - Heimes, Leopold 235 sqn 

431 - Hellyer, Richard 616 sqn 

569 - Henderson, James 257 sqn 

454 - Hendry, David 219 sqn 

418 - Henstock, Lawrence 64 sqn 

470 - Heron, Hugh 266 sqn 

547 - Hewett, Gordon 607 sqn 

478 - Hewson, John 7 FTS sqn 

358 - Higginson, Frederick 56 sqn 

572 - Higginson, William  

448 - Hilken, Clive 74 sqn 

345 - Hillock, Frank 1 RCAF sqn 

504 - Hogan, Henry 501 sqn 

591 - Holden, Eustace 501 sqn 

437 - Holden, Kenneth 616 sqn 

563 - Holland, Robert 600 sqn 

474 - Holloway, Sydney 25 sqn 

445 - Hollowell, Kenneth 25 sqn 

579 - Hornby, William 234 sqn 

510 - Howitt, Geoffrey 245 sqn 

451 - Hruby, Otakar 111 sqn 

564 - Hughes, William 23 sqn 

383 - Hulbert, Donald 257 sqn 

570 - Humphrey, Andrew 266 sqn 

390 - Hunt, David 257 sqn 

536 - Hunter Tod 23 sqn 

479 - Hurry, Charles 43 sqn 

525 - Hyde, John 229 sqn 

578 - Imray, Horace 600 sqn 

331 - Ingle-Finch, Michael 151 sqn 



 

 

542 - Innes, Robert 253 sqn 

461 - Jacobs, Henry 219 sqn 

392 - James, Richard 29 sqn 

530 - Jeffries, Charles 3 sqn 

561 - Jennings, Bernard 19 sqn 

591 - Jennings, Bernard 19 sqn 

328 - Jereczek, Edmund 43 sqn 

523 - Johnson, William 85 sqn 

591 - Johnstone, Alexander 603 sqn 

497 - Johnstone, Sandy  

335 - Jones, Harold 85 sqn 

362 - Jones, John 25 sqn 

561 - Jones, Richard 64 sqn 

335 - Jones, Robert 605 sqn 

358 - Kearsey, Albert 152 sqn 

364 - Keatings, John 219 sqn 

508 - Keatings, John 219 sqn 

576 - Kellett, Ronald 249 sqn 

456 - Kemp, John 54 sqn 

335 - Kemp, Nigel 85 sqn 

485 - Kilmartin, John 43 sqn 

486 - Kilmartin, John 43 sqn 

495 - Kleczkowski, Stefan 302 sqn 

472 - Krasnodebski, Zdzislaw, 303 sqn 

339 - Krol, Waclav 302 sqn 

347 - Kumiega, Tadeusz 17 sqn 

544 - Kustrzynski, Zbigniew 607 sqn 

589 - Lacey, James 501 sqn 

355 - Lamb, Robert 600 sqn 

551 - Lanning, Francis 141 sqn 

564 - Lauder, Arnold 264 sqn 

414 - Lawler, Edgar 604 sqn 

493 - Lawrence, Keith 234 sqn 

594 - Le Rougetel, Stanley 600 sqn 

572 - Lee, K N T 501 sqn 

484 - Leggett, Percival 615 sqn 

437 - Leng, Maurice 73 sqn 

320 - Lister, Robert 41 sqn 

560 - Lokuciewski, Witold 303 sqn 

319 - Loudon, Malcolm 141 sqn 

376 - Loxton, Wilfred 25 sqn 

527 - Lucas, Robert 141 sqn 

542 - Lumsden, Dugald 236 sqn 

548 - Lyons, Emanuel 65 sqn 

342 - MacGregor, Alexander 266 sqn 

315 - Maciejowski, Michal 249 sqn 

317 - MacKinnon, Adam 804 sqn 

579 - MacLachlan, James 43 sqn 

489 - Malinski, Jan 302 

444 - Mann, Jack 64 sqn 

556 - Marsh, Edward 152 sqn 

588 - Marshall, John 232 sqn 

337 - Martell, Ludwik 54 sqn 

406 - McConnell, William 245 sqn 

453 - McDougall, R 3 sqn 

405 - McDowall, Andrew 602 sqn 

509 - McGlashan, K 245 sqn 

361 - McGregor, Hector 213 sqn 

565 - McGregor, Peter 46 sqn 

494 - McHardy, Edric 248 sqn 

473 - McInnes, Archibald 601 sqn 



 

 

426 - McNab, Ernest 1 RCAF 

430 - McNeil-Boyd, Archibald 600 sqn 

559 - Melville, James 264 sqn 

444 - Melville-Jackson , G 236 sqn 

336 - Merrick, Claude 610 sqn 

591 - Millard, Jocelyn 1 sqn 

417 - Milne, John 605 sqn 

354 - Milne, Richard 151 sqn 

442 - Montague Smith, A 264 sqn 

583 - Moss, Raymond 29 sqn 

416 - Mott, Walter 141 sqn 

416 - Mounsdon, Maurice 56 sqn 

515 - Mount, Christopher 602 sqn 

565 - Mrazek, Karl 43 sqn 

453 - Murray, A 46 sqn 

491 - Neil, Thomas 249 sqn 

471 - Newton, Harry 111 sqn 

441 - Nicholas, John 65 sqn 

344 - Norris, Robert 1 RCAF sqn 

345 - Norris, Robert 1 RCAF sqn 

546 - Norwell, John 54 sqn 

560 - Nowierski, Tadeusz 609 sqn 

492 - Nunn, Stanley 236 sqn 

356 - O'Byrne 73 sqn 

490 - Ogilvie, Alfred 609 sqn 

369 - Olive, Charles 65 sqn 

370 - Olive, Charles 65 sqn 

552 - O'Neil, John 601 sqn 

560 - Orzechowski, Jerzy 615 sqn 

579 - Owen, William 235 sqn 

517 - Page, Vernon 601 sqn 

411 - Palliser, Charles 138 sqn 

503 - Parker, T C 79 sqn 

596 - Parker, Thomas 79 sqn 

435 - Parkin, Eric 501 sqn 

515 - Parr, Leslie 79 sqn 

343 - Paterson, Brian 804 sqn 

333 - Perkin, Frederick 600 sqn 

334 - Perkin, Frederick 600 sqn 

415 - Phillips, Randall 602 sqn 

382 - Pickering, James 64 sqn 

338 - Pickford, James 604 sqn 

377 - Pippard, Harold 29 sqn 

426 - Pitcher, Paul 1 RCAF sqn 

434 - Plenderleith, Robert 73 sqn 

373 - Pond, Arthur 601 sqn 

374 - Pond, Arthur 601 sqn 

403 - Poplawski, Jerzy 111 sqn 

346 - Powell-Shedden 242 sqn 

318 - Power, Richard 236 sqn 

333 - Price, Arthur 236 sqn 

577 - Price, Arthur 236 sqn 

456 - Proctor, John 32 sqn 

356 - Pugh, John 25 sqn 

333 - Richardson, Roland 610 sqn 

477 - Riddle, Christopher 601 sqn 

388 - Ritcher, Geoffrey 234 sqn 

400 - Roberts, Ralph 612 sqn 

425 - Robinson, Marcus 616 sqn  

421 - Robinson, Maurice 73 sqn 

395 - Rose, Stuart 602 sqn 



 

 

396 - Rose, Stuart 602 sqn 

421 - Russell, Humphrey 32 sqn 

465 - Ryder, Edgar 41 sqn 

590 - Sanders, James 615 sqn 

318 - Sandifer, Alfred 604 sqn 

581 - Sargent, Robert 219 sqn 

534 - Satchell, William 302 sqn 

422 - Saunders, C 92 sqn 

580 - Scott, William 264 sqn 

531 - Seabourne, Eric 238 sqn 

546 - Selway, John 604 sqn 

591 - Sinclair, Gordon 310 sqn 

560 - Skalski, Stanislav 

468 - Smith, Forgrave 72 sqn 

322 - Smith, Roddick 151 sqn 

501 - Smith, William 229 sqn 

517 - Smyth, Ronald 111 sqn 

539 - Snell, Vivian 151 sqn 

438 - Spears, Arthur 222 sqn 

554 - Spiers, Aubrey 236 sqn 

452 - Stanford-Tuck Robert 

399 - Staples, Robert 72 sqn 

510 - Stapleton, Basil 603 sqn 

571 - Stapleton, Basil 603 sqn 

483 - Steere, Jack 72 sqn 

401 - Stephens, Maurice 6 sqn 

413 - Stevens, Eldred 141 sqn 

333 - Stillwell, Ronald 65 sqn 

572 - Stillwell, Ronald 65 sqn 

357 - Storie, John 615 sqn 

520 - Storrar, James 145 sqn 

587 - Straight, Whitney 601 sqn 

557 - Sutton, Fraser 56 sqn 

448 - Sutton, Frederick 264 sqn 

427 - Sutton, Kenwyn 264 sqn 

566 - Szaposznikow, Eugeniusz 303 sqn 

431 - Szlagowski, Jozef, 234 sqn 

328 - Tearle, Francis 600 sqn 

548 - Thomson, James 245 sqn 

591 - Thorogood, Laurence 87 sqd 

455 - Tongue, Reginald 3 sqn 

372 - Topham, John 219 sqn 

443 - Topham, John 219 sqn 

446 - Townsend, Peter 85 sqn 

447 - Townsend, Peter 85 sqn 

524 - Trumble, Anthony 261 sqn 

500 - Tucker, Frank 236 sqn 

563 - Tweed, Leslie 111 sqn 

583 - Unwin Mann, J R 238 sqn 

561 - Unwin, George 19 sqn 

359 - Usmar, Frank 41 sqn 

360 - Usmar, Frank 41 sqn 

428 - Vopalecky, Josef 310 sqn 

555 - Vybiral, Tomas 312 sqn 

429 - Wainwright, Michael 64 sqn 

375 - Walker, James 600 sqn 

424 - Walker, R 71 sqn 

596 - Walsh, Robert 111 sqn 

458 - Ward-Smith, Peter 610 sqn 

440 - Wareing, Phillip 616 sqn 

380 - Warren, Charles 152 sqn 



 

 

591 - Warren, Charles 152 sqn 

530 - Watson, Rafael 87 sqn 

591 - Watson, Rafael 87 sqn 

348 - Welford, George 607 sqn 

568 - Wells, Patrick 249 sqn 

579 - Westlake, George 43 sqn 

595 - Whinney, Maurice 3 sqn 

541 - Whitehead, Robert 151 sqn 

463 - Whitehouse, Sidney 501 sqn 

464 - Whitehouse, Sidney 501 sqn 

481 - Whitty, William 607 sqn 

496 - Wickens, Arthur 141 sqn 

449 - Wilde, Denis 236 sqn 

458 - Wilson, Douglas 610 sqn 

340 - Winskill, Archibald 72 sqn 

436 - Witorzenc, Stefan 501 sqn 

373 - Wootten, Ernest 234 sqn 

572 - Wright, E W  

391 - Wright, Robert  

447 - Wrobleski, Z 302 sqn 

398 - Wroblewski, Zbigniew 302 sqn 

431 - Young, James 234 sqn 
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